Senate Resolution 1167

By: Senators Gooch of the 51st, Hill of the 32nd, Staton of the 18th, Carter of the 1st, Ginn of the 47th and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending First Lieutenant Cody Robert Stevens; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, our nation's security continues to rely on patriotic men and women who put

3 their personal lives on hold in order to place themselves in harm's way to protect the

4 freedoms that all United States citizens cherish; and

5 WHEREAS, a graduate of Pope High School, First Lieutenant Cody Robert Stevens earned
6 a bachelor's degree from North Georgia College; and

7 WHEREAS, First Lieutenant Stevens graduated from Infantry Basic Officer Leader Course,

8 Ranger School, and Airborne School at Fort Benning; and

9 WHEREAS, he is a guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty with the United States

10 Armed Forces and has served a tour in Afghanistan; and

WHEREAS, First Lieutenant Stevens has been recognized with numerous honors andaccolades for his military service, including a Combat Infantry Award and a Bronze Star

13 Medal; and

WHEREAS, First Lieutenant Stevens embodies the spirit of service, willing to find meaning in something greater than himself, and it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this remarkable and distinguished American be recognized appropriately.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
commend First Lieutenant Cody Robert Stevens for his deep personal commitment to
protecting democracy and recognize the selfless service he has made to this country.

14

- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to First Lieutenant Cody Robert Stevens.